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AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

Hearing Date Subject Contact

October 21, 2021 Ascenso Coastal Development Kathleen Franklin,
Permit, Special Permit and Notice | Contract Planner
of Lot Merger

Project Description: A Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit for Design
Review for the construction of a two-story residence with attached garage. The
proposed development footprint spans two lots from the existing subdivision, which are
proposed to be merged as part of the project. The proposed residence is approximately
1,200 square feet in size and includes an approximately 360 square foot patio and
approximately 360 square feet of attached second-story decking. The proposed garage
is approximately 512 square feet in size. Minimal grading is expected (< 50 cubic yards,)
and all trees proposed for removal are less than 12 inches in diameter. The height of the
proposed structure is approximately 24 feet. Water and sewer services will be provided
by the Resort Improvement District.

Project Location: The project is located in Humboldt County, in the Shelter Cove area, on
the Northeast side of Shaker Road, approximately 580 feet from the intersection of
Seafoam Road and Shaker Road, on the properties known as 117 and 125 Shaker Drive.

Present Plan Land Use Designation: Residential/Low Density (RL). South Coast Area Plan,
2017 General Plan. Density: 1-7 units per acre. Slope Stability: High Instability (3).

Present Zoning: Residential Single Family (RS-5) - Development Standard (S1), Qualified
(Q), Design Review (D)

Assessor Parcel Numbers: 111-133-034 and 111-133-035

Record Number: PLN-2021-17288

Applicant Owners Agent
BDMC Rafael & Rosa Ascenso N/A
P.O. Box 323 324 Del Ray Ct

San Jose, CA 95111 San Jose, CA 95111

Environmental Review: Categorically Exempt per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (a) -
New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures.

Maijor Issues: None.

State Appeal Status: Project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
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Ascenso Coastal Development Permit,
Special Permit and Notice of Lot Merger
Record Number: PLN-2021-17288
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 111-133-034 and 111-133-035

Recommended Action

1. Describe the application as part of the Consent Agenda;

2. Survey the audience for any person who would like to discuss the application;

3. If no one requests discussion, make the following motion to approve the application
as part of the consent agenda:

Find that the Zoning Administrator has found the project categorically exempt under
Section 15303 (a) of the State CEQA Guidelines; make the required findings for approval
of the Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit; and approve the Ascenso
Coastal Development Permit, Special Permit and Notice of Lot Merger as recommended
by staff and subject to the recommended conditions.

Executive Summary:

The applicant is requesting a Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit for Design
Review for the construction of a two-story residence with attached garage. The
proposed development footprint spans two lofs from the existing subdivision, which are
proposed to be merged as part of the project. The proposed residence is approximately
1,200 square feet in size and includes an approximately 360 square foot patio and
approximately 360 square feet of attached second-story decking. The proposed garage
is approximately 512 square feet in size. Minimal grading is expected (< 50 cubic yards),
and all tfrees proposed for removal are less than 12 inches in diameter. The height of the
proposed structure is approximately 24 feet. Water and sewer services, provided by the
Resort Improvement District, have been applied for and approved.

The project meets all requirements of the Development Code:

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Development Code Project
Minimum Lot Size 5,000 sf 10,454 sf combined lof size
Minimum Lot Width 50 feet 180 feet combined lot
Setbacks Front — 20 feet Front — 40 feet +/-
Interior Side — 5 Feet Interior Side — 15 feet +/-
Rear-10 Rear — 14 feet, 9 inches
Max Ground Coverage 35% 17%
Max Height 35 feet 23.5 feet

Held in common ownership, the applicant proposes to merge parcels 111-133-034 and
111-133-035. The applicant must submit an Assessor's Parcel Change Request and
complete the lot merger prior to issuance of building permits.
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Alternative: The Zoning Administrator could recommend denial of the proposed Coastal
Development Permit, Special Permit and Notice of Lot Merger if the Administrator finds
that the submitted evidence does not support making all of the required findings.
However, based on this staff report, planning staff believes the submitted evidence does

support making all of the required findings and does not recommend further
consideration of this alternative.
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RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Resolution Number 21-

Record Number PLN-2021-17288
Assessor Parcel Numbers: 111-133-034 and 111-133-035

Resolution by the Zoning Administrator of the County of Humboldt certifying compliance
with the California Environmental Quality Act and conditionally approving the Ascenso
Coastal Development Permit, Special Permit and Notice of Lot Merger.

WHEREAS, Ben McMahon (BDMC) submitted an application and evidence in support of
approving a Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit to allow for the construction
of a of a two-story 1,200 square foot residence with an attached 512 square foot garage.
Including a 360 square foot patio and 360 square feet of second-story decking, on two
lots, which are proposed to be merged as part of the project; and a Notice of Lot Merger
for APNs 111-133-034 and 111-133-035; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Division has determined the project is categorically
exempt per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (a) - New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Division has reviewed the submitted application and
evidence and has referred the application and evidence to involved reviewing agencies
for site inspections, comments, and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Zoning Administrator held a duly noticed public hearing
on October 21, 2021; reviewed, considered, and discussed the application for a Coastal
Development Permit, Special Permit, and Notice of Lot Merger; and reviewed and
considered all evidence and testimony presented at the hearing.

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Administrator makes all the following
findings:

1. FINDING: Project Description: A Coastal Development Permit and
Special Permit for Design Review for the construction of a two-
story residence with attached garage. The proposed
development footprint spans two lots from the existing
subdivision, which are proposed to be merged as part of the
project. The proposed residence is approximately 1,200 square
feet in size and includes an approximately 360 square foot
patio and approximately 360 square feet of attached second-
story decking. The proposed garage is approximately 512
square feet in size. Minimal grading is expected (< 50 cubic
yards), and all trees proposed for removal are less than 12
inches in diameter. The height of the proposed structure is
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EVIDENCE:
2. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
3. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
4. FINDING:

PLN-2021-17288 Ascenso

a)

a)

a)

b)

approximately 24 feet. Water and sewer services will be
provided by the Resort Improvement District.

Project File: PLN-2021-17288

CEQA: The project is categorically exempt per CEQA
Guidelines Section 15303 (a) - New Construction or Conversion
of Small Structures.

The project involves the construction of a new single-family
residence of approximately 1,200 square feet in size with an
attached garage of 512 square feet and an approximately 360
square foot patio with 360 square feet of attached second-
story decking on an established lot in compliance with the
General Plan land use and zoning designation of Residential
Low Denisity (RL). No significant environmental impacts were
identified.

FINDINGS FOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND SPECIAL
PERMIT

The proposed development is in conformance with the County
General Plan, including the Shelter Cove and South Coast
Community Plans.

The General Plan designation is Residential Low Density (RL).
The RL designation is used for areas suitable for residential use
where urban services are available or are anficipated to be
available. Single family units on individual lots are the dominant
use, but the designation can accommodate a mix of housing
types including fownhouses and common-wall clustered units.
The Shelter Cove and South Coast Community Plans also
designate the parcels as Residential Low Density. The project
proposes a two story, single-family, three-bedroom residence.
The water and sewer service will be provided through the
Resort Improvement District.

The project complies with the County’s Housing Element as the
parcel was designated Residential Low Density in the 2017
General Plan and was considered for residential development
in the County Housing Inventory

No known biological resources have been identified on the
Project site.

The proposed development is consistent with the purposes of
the existing zone in which the site is located and the proposed
development conforms to all applicable standards and
requirements of these regulations.
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EVIDENCE:

5. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
6. FINDING:
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a)
b)

c)

d)

The project is located on land zoned Residential Single-Family
(RS-5), Qualified (Q), and Design Review (D).

The project complies with all development standards of the
zone including lot size, setbacks and building height.

The property is within the Design Review (D) combining zone.
Special Building Structural Design Standards for Shelter Cove
include the requirement for a minimum building width
dimension of 20 feet, a minimum 12-inch roof overhang,
foundations designed for Seismic Zone IV, and no use of
unfinished or galvanized siding or roofing materials. The
proposed building is an1,200 square foot, 2-story, residence.
The proposed materials consist of Hardie Shingle and Plank
siding painted tan, with brown stained trim. Conditions of
Approval placed on the project ensure compliance with the
design review requirements for Shelter Cove. A Neighborhood
Design Survey was completed and the proposed residence is
compatible with the design of other buildings in the
surrounding areaq.

The project is subject to the regulations of a (Q) zone as
amended by Humboldt County Ordinance 1914. The purpose
of Q Zone restrictions and regulations is to:

1) Protect neighboring property from inappropriate
recreational or residential development; and

2) Protect the existing water system and public roads from
becoming over-burdened - by the development of secondary
dwelling units on existing lots in a subdivision that was originally
planned for development of no more than one dwelling unit
per loft.

The project proposes a single-family, 2 story, 3-bedroom
residence and therefore is in compliance with the Q zoning
designation.

The proposed development and conditions under which it
may be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the
public health, safety, or welfare; or materially injurious to
property or improvements in the vicinity.

The project site has a Relative Slope Stability of *high instability”
and is located in an area with the probability for “high shaking”
from earthquakes. The project is required to have foundations
designed for Seismic Zone IV, as well as meet all applicable
California Building Code requirements. The parcel is not
located within a 100-year floodplain. The project will not be
defrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare; or
materially injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

The proposed development does not reduce the residential
density for any parcel below that utilized by the Department of

October 21, 2021 Page 7



EVIDENCE:

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

9. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Housing and Community Development in determining
compliance with housing element law.

The project site was designated as Residential Low Density in
the adopted 2017 Humboldt County General Plan. The
construction of a single-family residence was anticipated at
the time of General Plan adoption.

FINDINGS FOR LOT MERGER

At least one of the parcels is a legally created parcel,

Both parcels were legally created: LTS 10 & 11 in Block 135, of
Tract No. 42. Sheller Cove Subdivision as per Map recorded in
Book 14, Pages 73 to 138 Inclusive of Maps, in the Office of the
County Recorder of said County, as amended by the
Amending Map recorded In Book 15, Pages 64 to 116 Inclusive,
of Maps, In the Office of the County Recorder or said County.

The merger does not create a nonconformity or cause an
existing non-conformity to become more out of compliance,

The lots, as they currently exist, are in compliance with the
current General Plan and Zoning requirements. The merged
lots will be in compliance with regards to Residential Single
Family (RS-5) development standards.

The merger does not cause any building, health or safety

conditions.

The merger of two (2) legally created lots will not cause any
building, health or safety conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County
Zoning Administrator does hereby:

e Adopt the findings set forth in this resolution; and

e Conditionally approves the Ascenso Coastal Development Permit, Special
Permit and Notice of Lot Merger based upon the Findings and Evidence
and subject to the conditions of approval attached hereto as Attachment
1 and incorporated herein by reference; and

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on October 21, 2021.

PLN-2021-17288 Ascenso
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|, John H. Ford, Zoning Administrator of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the above-entitled
matter by said Zoning Administrator at a meeting held on the date noted above.

John H. Ford, Zoning Administrator
Planning and Building Department
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POST-PROJECT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

RESIDENCE (20X46") 920 S.F.
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NOTES
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3, CHAPTER 1, S=CTION 341 OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY CODE.

e A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET OF SEPARATION IS RECOMMENDED BETWEEN FACE OF
BUILDING AND POP-UP DRAIN EMITTERS (O.AE.).

e PARCEL DATA TAKEN FROM BOOK 14 OF RECORD MAPS, PG. 90, SHELTER COVE
SUBDIVISION, TRACT 42 IN SEC. 9,16 , T58 , R1E.
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ATTACHMENT 1
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Conditions of Approval for the Ascenso Coastal Development Permit, Special Permit,
and Notice of Lot Merger

APPROVAL OF THE PERMITS IS CONDITIONED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND
REQUIREMENTS

Conditions of Approval:

1.

The work shall be conducted in accordance with the Project Description and
Construction Documents submitted on June 8, 2021.

Changes in the project other than Minor Deviations from the Plot Plan as provided in
HCC Section 312-11.1 shall require a modification of this permit.

Applicant shall obtain a Building Permit that includes an engineered grading, erosion
and sediment conftrol plan.

The applicant is required to pay for permit processing on a time and material basis as
set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as adopted by ordinance of the
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors. The Department will provide a bill to the
applicant after the decision. Any and all outstanding Planning fees to cover the
processing of the application to decision by the Hearing Officer shall be paid to the
Humboldt County Planning Division, 3015 "H" Street, Eureka.

Within five (5) days of the effective date of the approval of this permit, the applicant
shall submit a check to the Planning Division payable to the Humboldt County
Recorder in the amount of $50.00 for the filing of the Notice of Exemption.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit an Assessor’s Parcel
Change Request and complete the merger of Assessors Parcels 111-133-035and 111-
133-035.

Applicant must apply for and obtain an encroachment permit for the construction of
driveway on Shaker Drive. [reference: County Code section 411-11 (a)(b)]

The County Road is not constructed to allow on-street parking. All parking must be
developed on-site or applicant must construct a parking lane along the County road
in a manner approved by this Department. All parking required by Code must be
constructed prior to occupancy of building or "final" issued for building permit.
[reference: County Code section 313-109.1 et seq.]

The permit will require the driveway entrance to be surfaced with asphalt concrete
or Portland cement concrete. The paved area shall extend a minimum of 20 feet
back from the edge of the existing roadway pavement and be flared a minimum of
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30 feet at the intersection with the County road. The driveway shall intersect the
County road at a 90° angle. The driveway grade shall not exceed 2% in the first 20
feet. [reference: County Code sections 313-109.1.3.2.5 and 411-51 (b)(3)]

10. Site Visibility must be maintained at the driveway entrance. [reference: County
Code section 341-1 et seq.]

11. After the building pad and driveway have been rough graded, the applicant shall
contact the Public Works inspector to ensure that the proposed driveway grades are
in conformance with County Code, prior to construction of the building foundation
and/or driveway. [reference: County Code Section 411-15]

12. Applicant shall be responsible to correct any involved drainage problems within the
County road right of way to the satisfaction of this Department.

13. Low Impact Development (LID): The subject property is located within the municipal
separate storm sewer system (MS4) boundary area. Development of the property is
required to comply with MS4 permit requirements. The Applicant is advised to ensure
that MS4 requirements for the proposed project can be achieved prior to the project
being heard by the Planning Commission (or Zoning Administrator). [Reference:
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit For Waste
Discharge Requirements (WDRS) for Storm Water Discharges From Small Municipal
Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4S), Order No. 2013-0001-DWQ, NPDES
No.AS000004 adopted 02/05/2013, Section E.12; Humboldt Low Impact Development
Stormwater annual version 2.0 (06/30/2016), Part A, Table 1]

14. Development of property is also required to comply with provisions for point source
discharges of stormwater and non-point source waste discharges as specified in the
General Exception of the California Ocean Plan for select Discharges into Areas of
Special Biological Significance (ASBS), Including Special Protections for Beneficial
Uses, Sections ILA and 1.B (State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 2012-0031
as amended 6/19/2012).

15. The project shall comply with the following Shelter Cove design review standards:

A minimum building width dimension of 20 feet;

A minimum 12-inch roof overhang;

Foundations designed for Seismic Zone IV;

No use of unfinished or galvanized siding or roofing materials.

aooaQ

Informational Notes:

1. If buried archaeological or historical resources are encountered during construction
activities, the contractor on-site shall call all work in the immediate area to halt
temporarily, and a qualified archaeologist is to be contacted to evaluate the
mafterials. Prehistoric materials may include obsidian or chert flakes, tools, locally
darkened midden soils, groundstone artifacts, dietary bone, and human burials. If
human burial is found during construction, state law requires that the County Coroner
be contacted immediately. If the remains are found to be those of a Native
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American, the California Native American Heritage Commission will then be
contacted by the County Coroner to determine appropriate treatment of the
remains. The applicant is ultimately responsible for ensuring compliance with this
condition.

2. The applicant is responsible for receiving all necessary permits and/or approvals from
other federal, state and local agencies.

3. The Coastal Development Permit and Special Permit shall expire and become null
and void at the expiration of two (2) years after all appeal periods have lapsed (see
“Effective Date"”); except where use in reliance on the permit has commenced prior
to such anniversary date. The period within which use must be commenced may be
extended as provided by Section 312-11.3 of the Humboldt County Code.
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ATTACHMENT 2
Applicant’s Evidence in Support of the Required Findings

Attachment 2 includes a listing of all written evidence which has been submitted by the
applicant in support of making the required findings. The following materials are on file
with the Planning Division:

Application Form (in file)

Site Plan (aftached)
Construction Plans (aftached)
Current Deed (in file)

Title Report (In file)

Erosion Control Plan (in file)
Geological Report (in file)
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON SITE &
BEFORE STARTING WORK AND NOTIFY OWNERS OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES FOUND. CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALSO VERIFY BUILDING PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

300 1670 . WORK AND MATERIALS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN
. o  ar ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST REGULATIONS OF LEGALLY CONSTITUTED
12-71 2'-8 14'-8¢ PUBLIC AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND WITH RULES OF
UTILITY COMPANIES FURNISHING SERVICES. THE PLANS AND
55" - |, " 1011 64t &-sT SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS PERMITTED WORK
# NOT IN CONFORMANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS.

46-0"

Page 1

DESCRIPTION
REVISIONS

CONCRETE 3. MANUFACTURERS' SUGGESTED INSTALLATION METHODS AND
LANDING SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY

2l e /i
TEMPERED . NS 7]
GUIDER GLIDER -] E MAINTAINED IN A SAFE CONDITION FREE FROM THE ACCUMULATION
2 OF DEBRIS AND SCRAP MATERIAL.

4250 3050 ~ SINGLE, - *
ﬂ @
4268

L CONCRETE PAD FOR
SLOR HANDRAILS @ —F— / HVAC EQUIPMENT

BED 1 STAIRS, SEE

2/A-502

4. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY, AND THE SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING,
SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, SCAFFOLDING, AND
CONSTRUCTION METHODS, IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

5.ROOF COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CBC REQUIREMENTS.

6.ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND CABLE TV SYSTEMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED PER THE 2019 EDITION OF THE NEC, CBC, LOCAL
UTILITY CO. INSTALLATION STANDARDS AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

7.PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE 2019 EDITION OF
THE UPC, CBC AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

APPLICABLE CODES

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE,

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE,

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE,

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE,

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

HOLD HARMLESS

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

7 GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, CONSTRUCTION

DATE

a
£

42" MIN.
LANDING

5
3
3
2
1

NO.

1017
GUDER

FULL HEIGHT WAL,
OR GUARD RAIL, SEE

(3% 2/A-502
HALL

& Surveying

-1t

GARAGE

FINISHED & CONDITIONED

20'-0"

F CONSTRUCT AS SHEAR WALL ©
LINE 2, FOUNDATION TO ROOF.

SIMPSON A35 TOP PLATE TO

1l FLOOR/CEILING JOISTS © 16”
3068 0.C., BLOCK AS REQUIRED

P.0.Box 396, Fortuno, CA 95540

(707)725-5182

o

CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS
AND PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY
CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AND
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND
HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY,
REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON
THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE
OF DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

TYPICAL DOOR NOTES

1. DOOR SECTIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY.
FOR MORE INFORMATION, SEE MANUFACTURERS DETALLS FOR THE
SERIES AND CONDITION SPECIFIED.

REFERENCES FOR DOORS ON_THE FLOOR PLANS REFLECT LEAF SIZE.
CONTRACTOR WILL CONFIRM EXISTING OPENINGS & CONTACT THE

| DESIGNER WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES, PRIOR TO ORDERING DOORS.

ineering

A.M.Baird

SEE 2/A-502

Eng

1045 Main St.,

BED 2

9'-10¢"
GUIDER

32-0"
2
2|

CONCRETE STEP
TWO RISERS © 6",
ONE TREAD © 11",
| SEE 2/A-502.
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SECTIONAL GARAGE | |

9

10. FLASH AND COUNTER-FLASH ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS.

11. PROVIDE SELF-CLOSER AT R TO U OCCURANCY. -

12. SEPARATION RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES BE U.L. APPROVED

TYPICAL_WINDOW NOTES

1. WINDOW SECTIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY.
FOR MORE INFORMATION, SEE MANUFACTURERS DETAILS FOR THE~~

SERIES AND CONDITION SPECIFIED.

| ™ MNMUM CONCRETE LANDING, T 2. REFERENCES FOR WINDOWS ON THE FLOOR PLAN REFLECT ROUGH
OPENING.

3. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR OPERATION DIRECTION.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING ROUGH OPENINGS AND CONTACT

[~ CONCRETE PATIO THE DESIGNER WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES, PRIOR TO ORDERING

_——
I~ WINDOWS.
o]

12-0"

WIDTH. WHICH EVER
IS GREATER, TYP.

T~~— WOOD DECK ABOVE, SEE A—101.2 5. VERIFY ALL FINISHES W/OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING.
6. AL SWINGING WINDOWS' OPENING TO THE EXTERIOR, OR TO
UNCONDITIONED AREAS SUCH AS GARAGES, SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER
STRIPPED, GAZETTED OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION. SCALE A5 HOTED.
—— DECK POST & 7. PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS AT: . DRAWN BY sMs.
FOUNDATION, TYP., = ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 18" OF OPERABLE DOORS, SEE (0] AME
SEE S-101 « WITHIN 18" OF FLOOR - LM.B.
o oo, e A TR D fo/o/]
SEE SITE PLAN 8. ALL GLAZING SHALL BEAR A STAMP INDICATING MANUFACTURERS
ENERGY INFORMATION FOR INSPECTION
> | 9. ALL GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SCHEDULE,
§ 10. ALL WINDOW AND DOOR LABELS TO REMAIN UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION IS
58" k 2-ng 3-108' Bl 7 2l 20" APPROVED.
el a 11. FLASH AND COUNTER-FLASH ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS.
15'-3¢" 9'—op" — 12. ALL EGRESS WINDOWS COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
* MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 S.F. MIN.
* NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 24" MIN.
" = NET CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE 20" HORIZONTAL CLEAR DIM.
= BOTTOM OF CLEAR OPENING NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE F.F.
13. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR GRID AND MULLION PATTERNS.

1 2 3

1 FLOOR PLAN - 1st FLOOR
A v 38 = 10"

CALIFORNIA
NEW CONSTRUCTION

A

ASCENSO RESIDENCE
111-133-034 & 111-133-035

117 & 125 SHAKER STREET SHELTER COVE,

SHEET INDEX

A-=100  SITE PLAN

A-101.1 FLOOR PLAN — 15T FLOOR

A-101.2 FLOOR PLAN — 2° FLOOR

A-102.1 REFLECTED CEILING/ELEC. PLAN — 15T FLOOR
A-102.2 REFLECTED CEILING/ELEC. PLAN — 2° FLOOR
A-103  ROOF PLAN

A-201  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-202  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

APN:
54423500

“EVE A BORBAR 15t FLooR

S-101 FOUNDATION PLAN a.
S-102 FLOOR—CEILING & GARAGE ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S-103 CEILING AND ROOF FRAMING PLAN JOB NO. 20-4952
S0 A-503 STAIR & HANDRAIL DETAILS
503 A-504 WOOD FRAMING DETIALS >I‘—O;— »—
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A.M.Baird

Engineering & Surveying

1045 Main St,

P.0.Box 396, Fortuna, CA 95540
(707)725-5182
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DESCRIPTION _ &
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ZOAmw m,.mo.:ﬁ CAL NOTES 5

F—0" CELINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. 'ALL BATHROOM, LAUNORY AND KITCHEN SHALL BE GF.Cl. PROTECTED.

2 BATHROOM FANS TO BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR. RATED FOR A MIN. 5 AR

2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WTH OWNER BRI PR MO

FOR DIMMER LOCATIONS.
3. UGHTING REQUIRED AT EACH EXIT.
4. ALL GENERAL USE 125v, 15 & 20 AMP, OUTLETS SHALL BE GFQI PROTECTED.

3. PLATE & FIXTURES STYLES BY OTHERS.

4. PROVIDE 2" CONDUIT FROM METER PANEL
RIS OIS 5. ALL GENERAL USE 15 & 20 AMP OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE TAVPER
5 TV LOCATIONS— RUN ONE CAT-5 & ONE BT
COAYIAL CABLE TO EACH BEDROOM
VTCNOARY 113/ GODUT GHASE Wy QU ELECTRC METER SHAL BE PERMTTED FOR EACH PRIMARY USE ON LEGAL
FOR TV CABLES FROM FLOOR TO TV
HEIGHT. MAIN ROUTER LOCATION IN LINING 7. OVER CURRENT DEVICES (PANEL BOARDS) SHALL BE READILY
RIoM ACCESSIBLE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE CENTER OF THE
GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF THE SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER,
WHEN IN ITS HIGHEST POSITION, IS NOT MORE THAN 6 FT 7IN ABOVE
THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.)
« NOT EXPOSED TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE
EDICATED 50A « NOT IN VICINITY OF EASILY IGNITABLE MATERIAL. OVERCURRENT
AR CHARGER DEVICES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF EASILY
IGNITABLE MATERIAL, SUCH AS IN CLOTHES CLOSETS
NOT LOCATED IN BATHROOMS
« NOT LOCATED OVER STEPS OF A STAIRWAY

Page 20

DESCRIPTION ©

REVISIONS

PROVIDE DEDICATED
OUTLETS © WASHER & 7
DRVER

foalep]

DATE

o
4
3
2
1

NO.

8 PROVDE AT LEAST TWO SEPARATE 20 AMP CIRCUITS FOR SMALL APPLIANCES

SRR ‘@ IN KITCHEN WTH NO OTHER OUTLETS ON THE CIRCUITS.
=ty c 9. PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE SEPARATE 20 AVP CIRCUIT TO LAUNDRY APPLIANCES

M WTH NO OTHER QUTLETS ON THE CIRCUIT.

SUB—PANEL PROVIDE 10. PROVIDE ONE SEPARATE 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS AT EACH LAVATORY. NO
30"x36"x78" WORK SPACE OTHER OUTLETS ON THE CRCUITS.
CLEARANCE AT PANEL.

1. A CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODE OR UFER IS REQUIRED. VERFY GROUNDING
ELECTRODES. BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER LINES.

s
~

-7 HALL

T0 2% FLOOR FIXTURE

& SWTCH (3-WAY)

ALL INTERIOR LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING MUST
BE HGH EFFICACY AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF
/ SWTCH AND PHOTO CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR.

@
2
@
m
—
8

P.0.Box 396, Fortuna, CA 95540

(707)725-5182

e e m 13 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANGH GROUTS OF 30 AMPERES OR
! CEILING MOUNTED LESS, AND COVMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES, SHALL BE LOCATED NO

i & el S S e el o B

1
1
i
I i
i I
pl g ;
R e
[ |
I |
| |

A.M.Board
Engineering & Surveying

1045 Main St.,

ANEL MORE THAN 25 INCHES FROM THE WALL BENEATH THE RECEPTACLE.

14, ALL ELECTRCAL WRING & EQUIPMENT EXPOSED TO WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE
MARKED, "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS.” AL ELECTRICAL WIRING &
EQUIPVENT EXPOSED TO DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED, "SUITABLE FOR
WET LOCATIONS.” OR "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS."

15 ALL ELECTRICAL WRING & EQUPMENT EXPOSED TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE SHALL
~ 1 BE PROTECTED.

16, AL ELECRICAL WRNG & EQUPMENT SHALL BE FASTENED AND SUPPORTED
_APPROVED METHOD PER CURRENT CEC. AND CBC.

<
ﬁv S e O 17. ALL SERVCE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IDENTIRED AND LABELED FOR SUCH USE

ENERGY COMPLIANCE NOTES

pE———— 1. ALL INSTALLED OUTDOOR LIGHTING, WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE LUNINAIRE
= g e IS MOUNTED 24 FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE GROUND, SHALL BE
CONTROLLED WITH AUTOMATIC LIGHTING CONTROLS THAT MEET ALL OF
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

| A. SHALL BE MOTION SENSORS OR OTHER LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEMS
THAT AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLS LIGHTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH

| ITEM B IN RESPONSE TO THE AREA BEING VACATED OF

| OCCUPANTS; AND

SHALL BE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY REDUCING THE LIGHTING
| POWER OF EACH LUMINAIRE BY AT LEAST 40 PERCENT BUT NOT
| i EXCEEDING 90 PERCENT, OR PROVIDE CONTINUOUS DIMMING

2" STORY DECK THROUGH A RANGE THAT INCLUDES 40 PERCENT THROUGH 90
PERCENT, AND =

C. SHALL EMPLOY AUTO-ON FUNCTIONALITY WHEN THE AREA BECOMES
OCCUPIED.

SOVESS Y
R
@

®

No. 23,081

7 REo1sy,
RN

SCALE AS NOTED

|

[ wrczm_zo NOTES ORAWN BY _SMS.
1 SHOWERS AND TUB SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CHKD AMB.
INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, Ioate 03/17/21

2. THERMOSTATIC, OR COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE AND
THERMOSTATIC TYPES THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK
PROTECTION.

3. APPROVED NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON HOSE BIBS.

E\EM
BATHROOM FANS TO BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR. RATED FOR A MIN. 5 AR
1) REFLECTED CEILING/ELECTRICAL PLAN - 1st FLOOR — DIMIGES PER HoR
208 = 10" — 2 mzmm WhmzoNﬂS\S GAS METER SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR EACH PRIMARY

3. DRYER VENT MUST TERMNATE OUTSIDE OF BULDING. MAX. LENGTH 14' R TO
s = VANUFACTURER SPECS.
ELECTRICAL LEGEND 4. FORCED AR UNIT AND ON DEMAND WATER HEATER SHALL BE CA. APPROVED,
SR LISTED, LABELED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE TERMS OF ITS
LISTNG AND THE MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

CALIFORNIA

PLN-R021-17288 AL¥etpagRucTon

CEILING MOUNTED u@iv GFel DUPLEX, WATER PROOF, GROUND
SHOKEDETECTDR: FAULT PROTECTED RECEPTICLE 5. CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WTH ONE HAND AND DO NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE FORCE REQURED TO

CEILING MOUNTED LED FIXTURE

ASCENSO RESIDENCE
111-133-034 & 111-133-035

CEILING MOUNTED CARBON . SINGLE POLE SWITCH ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS IS NO GRATER THAN 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
MONOXIDE DETECTOR HAND—OPERATED CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL BE LOCATED WTHIN
ACCESSBLE REACH RANGES

RECESSED LED FIXTURE

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

APN:
117 & 125 SHAKER STREET SHELTER COVE,

WALL MOUNTED LED FIXTURE JUNCTION BOX & 3-WAY SWITCH

©e®®

LED PENDANT LIGHT 110V DUPLEX RECEPTICLE e e LIGHTING CIRCUT

S
8
2

CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN 220V RECEPTICLE « INTERNET/CABLE OUTLET

'l Bogee e

UNDER—CABINET LED LIGHT

b & &

GFCI DUPLEX, GROUND FAULT PROTECTED
RECEPTICLE (=l ELECTRIC PANEL, SEE PLAN

JOB NO.20-4952

A-102.1

har 00 floor PI Floor.dwg, 3/18/202 PM



SUB-PANEL PROVIDE
30°x36°x78" WORK SPACE
CLEARANCE AT PANEL.

-
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- T0 15T FLOOR
FIXTURES &
SWITCH (3-WAY)

) SWMTCHED g
7 J-BOX FOR
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REFLECTED CEILING/ELECTRICAL PLAN
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P.0.Box 396, Fortuna, CA 95540

(707)725-5182

A.M.Boaird
Engineering & Surveying

1045 Main St.,
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SCALE AS NOTED
DRAWN BY sMsS.
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P, 300

p.

DATE

5
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3
2
1
NO.

RIDGE RIDGE

P.0.Box 396, Fortuna, CA 95540

(707)725-5182

A.M.Board
Engineering & Surveying

1045 Main St,

M~
24
OH
TYP.

O.H.
TYP.
ASPHALT SHINGLES, 0/ TAR
o e ROOF © 2'° FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL BELOW, TYP. ROOF © 157 FLOOR GARAGE

0/ ROOF FRAMING

1) ROOF PLAN TR

308 = 10" T —

CALIFORNIA

P .I\ 2 702 ] -J 12 88 gNEWp%OcNgTRUCTION

ASCENSO_RESIDENCE
111-133-034 & 111-133-035
ROOF PLAN

117 & 125 SHAKER STREET SHELTER COVE,

APN:

JOB NO._20-4952

A-103

. . merly Danhom)\A=100 Flaor Plans = 1st Floor



| .sro.
30'-0" 16'-0"
et it Ty . 3-2" EXCLUDE
8-10r 861 §-¥or Pals b o
‘_ EXTERIOR
DOORS
s
H il e T A
| ~F wIE| B35E $5TB20 =
| ! I $F| “28F ! PROVIDE ALL
= THREAD ROD TO N
_ * 7 2" FLOOR HOU4
SSTB28 ,\ |||L)|.||
w/HDUB
12"
\T — FOOTING,
5 | TYP. @
G 3 4" CONC. SLAB GARNGE,
2 i wi #4 REBAR @ 24" 0.C., EW.
| o TIE TO FOOTING
SSTB20
w/HoUs 4 [
AX NOTCH FOUNDATION _
g FOR GIRT, TYP OR
NOTCH % PROVIDE OPTIONAL
FOUNDATION RN 4x6 & TEES. .
. FOR GRT, TYP. &8
o 6x8 GIRT | 6x8 GIRT Ll PERIMETER
.Hr CURB TYP. @
it SSTB28 — — GARAGE
w/HDUB _
—
STS
FLOOR JOI _
28 g oc. |
CONCRETE COLUMN FOOTING
&g Lo —1 24"x24'X18" w/ 2-f4 REBAR, EW.
w/HDU4 G I—'
12" MIN. COVER LT o W
NOT REQUIRED A
AT CORNER 25
CCONDITIONS, ENLARGED SSTB20
W FOUNDATION ® HOLDOWNS (HATCHED ~ w/HDU4. 12'-0" EXCLUDE CURS © EXTERIOR DOORS
AREAS) 18"Wx30"D, PROVIDE ¥ 4
SSTB20 MINIMUM 12" FROM € OF SSTB
PROVIDE ALL PROVIDE ALL HORIZONTALLY-AS: SHOWN
THREAD ROD THREAD ROD TO
T0 2% FLOOR 2% FLOOR HDU4
b @ HOU4
A
o
CONCRETE COLUMN FOOTING
24"x24"12" w/ 2-§4 REBAR,
% % %, 3 . FIVE PLACES
X X X X X OPTIONAL: SIMPSONS MPBZ w/
24"9x32"D CONC. PEIR.
B w/REBAR PER SIMPSON
lv].\ = 5] STRONG-TIE
n
| | I | [
T 7-31 _\ 731 7r -3 W\ 7-3 his
- FFOOR/CEICING N
¥4 ERRMING—OPTIONS:
1. 2x12 FLOOR—CEILING JOISTS @ ~N o.C.
2. TA 360/11.875 @ 16" 0.C.
3. FIVE 1.75" x 7.25" MICROLAM BEAMS w/
2x8 JOISTS © 16" 0.C. PROVIDE 28"x28"
1 FOOTINGS _4x8 POSTS PROVIDE SIMPSON M 3
LUS HANGERS FOR JOIST TO BEAM
“OCZU).-_OZ n_l>z 'CONNECTIONS. o T z «
L — )
38 =1-0" i —

FRAMING NOTES

1. ALL RAFTERS, BEAMS AND POSTS 2" OR 4" THICK SHALL BE NO. 2
GRADE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH OR BETTER.

STUDS 80" OR LESS TO BE STUD GRADE OR BETTER, STUDS LONGER
THAN 80" UP TO 10°0" TO BE NO. 2 DOUGLAS FIR LARCH OR BETTER.
PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AND DRAFT STOPS, FIRE BLOCKING @ 10' TYP.
ALL HEADERS TO BE 4X12 #2 DF. OR EQUAL.

ALL BEAMS AND STRINGERS 6X6 OR LARGER SHALL BE #1 D.F. OR
EQUAL, TYP.

ALL NAILING ‘SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CBC REQUIREMENTS.

ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO WEATHER TO BE PRESSURE TREATED, REDWOOD
OR A TYPE OF WOOD THAT WILL RESIST DECAY.

ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL FITTINGS, SCREWS AND FASTENERS SHALL
BE CORROSION RESISTANT.

GALVANIZED NAILS TO BE USED WHERE TREATED PLYWOOD APLLIED.

CONCRETE NOTES

. ALL CONCRETE, INCLUDING FOOTINGS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND SHALL BE

1 PART CEMENT, 3 PARTS SAND, AND 4 PARTS OF 1"

MAXIMUM SIZE ROCK, AND NOT MORE THAN 7 1/2 GALLONS OF WATER

PER SACK OF CEMENT.

2x PRESSURE TREATED (P.T.) MUD SILL (TYPICAL).

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CBC.

. USE P.T. OR FOUNDATION GRADE PLYWOOD AND SILL PLATE WHERE IN
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. ALL WOOD MUST BE 8" MINIMUM ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE.

5. SLOPE FINISHED GRADE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE WITH MIN. 2% SLOPE.

»

© @ No oru

NS

MI_M)m WALL NAILING SCHEDULE
ALL_PLYWOOD BREAKS BETWEEN FLOORS SHALL OCCUR ON A
COMMON MEMBER
2. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL SHEAR LOCATIONS.

© LNE A- NO SHEAR WALL
« LNE B-
15T FLOOR— J°CDX, 6" EN., FULL LENGTH
2" FLOOR- %7CDX, 3" EN.
. 6" EN.

zz
EEd
To
(A}
>
g
g
=

15T FLOOR- JCDX, 3" EN,, 4x EN. FOR ABUTTING PANELS

2'° FLOOR- %7CD)
+ UNE 2- KCDX, 6" EN., FULL HEIGHT FOUNDATION TO ROOF
LINE 3— %7CDX, 6" EN.

%" AB. © 60" MIN.
MAX. 12" FROM _ENDS.
W/WASHER. EMBED INTO

FOOTING 7" MIN., TYP.

P.T. MUDSILL

FLOOR FRAMING,

FINISH GRADE, SEE PLAN
SLOPE AWAY AT 2%

MIN. CONT._#4 REBAR,
wZ ToP, TYP.
Mn TWO CONT. #4

. B REBAR TYP.
oz
WZoo
=273
2
3

TYPICAL PERIMETER FOUNDATION

DESCRI
REVISIONS

DATE

5
4
3
2
1
NO.

3/8"=1-0"

P.T. MUDSILL

%" AB. 060" MIN.

ONE CONT. #4 REBAR
FOOTING 7" MIN., TYP.
8xB_PERIMETER CURB,

FINISH_GRADE,
SLOPE AWAY AT OMIT AT DOORS
2% M ¥}/ — + conc. sus
“ PER PLAN

g
BMIL VAPOR BARRIER,
TWO CONT. #4 MIN OVERLAP 6"
REBAR TYP.
GARAGE FOUNDATION
38"=1-0"

P.0.Box 396, Fortuna, CA 95540

(707)725-5182

A.M.Baird
Engineering & Surveying

1045 Main St.,

CALIFORNIA

nn1.17292 ANEW CONSTRUCTION

[~ """ FOUNDATION PLAN

ASCENSO RESIDENCE
APN: 111-133-034 & 111-133-035
117 & 125 SHAKER STREET SHELTER COVE,

PLN-
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SIMPSONS H1 © TRUSS
T0 TOP PLATE, TYP.
HDU4
PROVIDE AL
THREAD ROD T0 15T
FLOOR S5TB20
c I I N [ 1 O S - N | L S
s | ]
THROUGH FLOOR |
TO HDU4 © 1 |
FLOOR _ 7 STAIRWAY
| o I N\
. 1 AN
=23 Rog, _ _
ey, |
| gy I I
< %5, X
s -
| | wore /| ——|]
Hous — | _
THROUGH FLOOR
TO HDU4 @ 15T
FLOOR
PROVIDE ALL
THREAD ROD
T0 157 FLOOR |
| 557820
SIMPSONS DTTIZ DECK
& TIES, FOUR PLACES,
FULL HEIGHT, 2 [EQuALLY SPACED, BLOCK
BOTH FLOORS, & AS REQUIRED, TYP. o
TYP. AS SHOWN \ %
! 6x12 HEADER
B B : s
% o "
o
h %
X B ' i S
SIMPSONS LUS210 DECK
1 / JOIST HANGER, OR EQ., TYP.
Hou4 2« LEDGER w/%"x4" GALV. LAG
PROVIDE ALL SCREWS © 6" 0.C., STAGGERED TOP
THREAD ROD | & BOTTOM INTO RIM BOARD &
o [ e e = e & ool s £
S1e20 PENETRATION, BLOCK AS NEEDED.
| Coro OR THRU-BOLTS INTO RIM.
SIMPSONS LUS210 DECK
smWn/ W/ JOIST HANGER, OR EQ.,
£ ™.
4510 BERM 4x10[BEAM
A
LEG BRACES(NO GRAPHIC)
Cotiemon ok B0k ELOOR/CEILING
TYPICAL. SEE ALSO 2/A-202. FRAMING OPTIONS:
ﬂm:wxpwnmw ﬂwmquw,ﬁmwz“ 1. 2x12 FLOOR-CEILING JOISTS @ 12" 0.C.
2. T4 360/11.875 © 16" OC.
ACTERNATE FROTING See 3. FIVE 1.75" x 7.25" MICROLAM BEAMS w/
2x8 JOISTS @ 16" 0.C. PROVIDE 28°x28" >
1 FOOTINGS _ 4x8 POSTS PROVIDE SIMPSON 3
LUS HANGERS FOR JOIST TO BEAM
CONNECTIONS.
"2\ HOUSE FLOOR-CEILING FRAMING and GARAGE ROOF & CEILING FRAMING PLAN

age—24

DESCRIPI
REVISIONS

p.

DATE

5
4
3
2

A.M.Baard
Engineering & Surveying

P.0.Box 396, Fortuna, CA 95540

(707)725-5182

1045 Main St.,
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SIMPSONS H1 @ TRUSS GARAGE ROOF & EXT.
TO TOP PLATE, TYP. WALL BELOW, SEE
s-102

Page 25

DESCRIPTION
REVISIONS

DATE

5
4
3
2
1

NO.

P.0.Box 396, Fortuno, CA 95540

(707)725-5182

A.M.Boird
Engineering & Surveying

1045 Main St.,

CHKD AME.
tUZm 03,

7721
<
FLOOR /CEILING =
FRAMING OPTIONS: ) a
1. 2x12 FLOOR-CEILING JOISTS @ 12" 0.C. W_ G
2. Ta 360/11.875 © 16" 0.C. no N
3. FIVE 1.75" x 7.25" MICROLAM BEAMS w/ m (s} =
2x8 JOISTS © 16" 0.C. PROVIDE 28°x28" T S
FOOTINGS _ 4xB POSTS PROVIDE SIMPSON i I
LUS HANGERS FOR JOIST TO BEAM B &
'CONNECTIONS. —.r_1_ W._ - w
28 18|
Y2\ 2nd FLOOR ROOF & CEILING FRAMING PLAN B b< W 2
=10 A FA
C3bo| QW

8%53| &
ehE I
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21 % o
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8'-0" MAX
POST SPACING

42" MIN.

\ !Lrn T[>~ NO OPENING IN THE
GUARD SHALL ALLOW THE
PASSAGE OF A 470
SPHERE
p—

|
SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES @ DTL. A2

12° MIN. PLUS
. ONE_TREAD
12" ), Q. EQ DEPTH
VIN,
R
3 ﬁ 12"
3 % MIN.
k3 =
= °
? _HU
b
3
g J
*
. 3
g
=
g

STAIR NOTES

. STAIRS WITH TOTAL RISE LESS THAN 30"
FROM GRADE DO NOT NEED GUARD.

MIN. HEADROOM OF 6’8" MEASURED FROM

HANDRAIL & GUARD NOTES
VAX. OPENING © BALUSTERS ARE < 4 %
. TRIANGULAR OPENINGS FORMED BY THE RISE,
TREAD AND BOTTOM ELEMENT OF GUARDRAIL

N

NOSING MAY HAVE A 6 OPENING MAX.

“

STAIR RISE & RUN SHOULD BE UNIFORM

o

. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL WILL HAVE

WITHIN ¥6" A SPACE OF NO LESS THAN 1 %" BETWEEN WALL

LR

RISERS 4" MIN TO 7" MAX.
TREADS 10” MIN.
ENCASE USABLE SPACE UNDER STARS IN

AND HANDRAIL.
. THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE
NO LESS THAN 1 %" OR MORE THAN 2" IN

>

% GYP. CROSS—SECTIONAL DIMENSION—OR SHAPE SHALL

®

RISER SHALL BE SOLID OR PROVIDE 4" MAX.
RISE

NOSING OF TREAD SHALL BE .75" T0 1.25"
PROVIDED RUN IS LESS THAN 11 AND A
SOLID RISER IS PROVIDED.

HAVE EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE
HANDGRIP_ PORTION SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH
SURFACE WITH NO SHARP CORNERS.

HANDRAIL TO BE LOCATED 34"-38" ABOVE NOSING
OF STAIRS.

DECKS LESS THAN 30" FROM GRADE DO NOT NEED
GUARDRAIL.

NO HANDRAIL REQUIRED LESS THAN 4 RISERS.

GUARDRAILS 42" TALL MIN.

0. HANDRAIL ASSEMBLIES AND GUARDS SHALL BE
MOUNTED SO THAT THE COMPLETED RAIL AND
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE ARE CAPABLE OF
WITHSTANDING A CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200
POUNDS APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY
POINT ALONG THE TOP.

N o oo

sem

138

TYPICAL HANDRAIL SECTION

> TYPICAL GUARD
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

TYPICAL STAIR & HANDRAIL
@

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

@

SCALE: 3" =

1'-0"

CONTRASTING

(2’47, 1" MAX FROM NOSE.

CONTRASTING
STRIPE © ALL TREADS
|2'=4",1, 1" MAX FROM NOSE.

CONTRASTING STRIPE NOTES

1. EXTERIOR STARS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER
APPROACH AND ALL TREADS MARKED BY A
STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST.

2. THE STRIPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF
THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND SHALL BE
OF MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP
RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.

3. A PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.

4. GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT.

FIRE RATED WALL OR
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY, SEE
PLANS FOR LOCATIONS

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION '7
// ~ {

AN

INSULATION
PER TITLE
24 REPORT

,N THE MATERIAL USED TO FILL THE ANNULAR
SPACE SHALL PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF FLAME
AND HOT GASES SUFFICIENT TO IGNITE COTTON
WASTE WHEN SUBJECTED TO ASTM E119 OR UL

RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION PENETRATED.

PENETRATIONS AT FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES

msiE—lly N o

THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL

AND/OR PROTECTING BOTH BOXES WITH
LISTED PUTTY PADS, TYP. ALL LOCATIONS

ELECTRICAL
OUTLET
w/METAL BOX

RATED WALL, /| ELECTRICAL

NDITIONS
n%»x«. SEE 24" MIN. OUTLET
PLANS w/METAL BOX

OUTLET SPACING AT FIRE RATED PARTITIONS

CONTRASTING STRIPE AT EXTERIOR STAIRS
SCALE: 1 1/2" =1'-0"

6

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

&

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

H
Lo|
N
oo
=
°
=
g2
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«
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ol 3
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ST st
B& MM
g
o885
= o
E(28
(0] >
o I3
Els
Agw
| e o
w |3

RATED ASSEMBLY NOTE

1. SEE B1 & B2 A-502 FOR ALLOWABLE
NOTE: PENETRATIONS IN ASSEMBLIES.
THE WALL 1S RATED BY THE

GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FOR 1 INSTALLATION:
HOUR FIRE PROTECTION AND SIDE A: RESILIENT CHANNELS 024 0.C.
50-54 SIC. ATTACHED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO TO ONE

OF 244 WO0D STUDS. 016" 0C. w/ 1-1/4°
TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS. ONE LAYER OF 5/8"

024 0C.

2¢ STUDS WITH INSULATION 3
INSULATION IN STUD SPACE.

PER TILE 24 REPORT
. SDE B: BASE LAYER 5/8° TYPE X OYPSUM WAL
WIS S e BOARD OR GIPSUM VENEER BASE APPLED

BASE LAYER JOINTS.
VERTICAL JOINT STAGGERED 16 ON OPPOSITE

SDES
TYP. 1-HOUR SEPERATION WALL
SCALE: 3/4"=1"'-0"

@

SCALE AS SHOWN.
DRAWN BY _SMS.
CHKD AM.B.

DATE | 03/17/21
o
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TWO 2x OR ONE
\ 4x, MIN., END I/
POST. NAIL TWO 2x

HOLDDOWN PER PLAN.
PLACE UNDER WINDOW

NAIL SPACING

»
— OPENING WHERE - O.C.
|“v\| STUDS W/TWO~16D N SOSSIBLE PANEL EDGES 8d @ 6 §
il - BOUNDARY . NOTE: LOCATE HOLDOWN UNDER WINDOW FIELD - 84 @ 12” O.C.
L L
— P = NAILNG A OPENING WHERE POSSIBLE. i, 257G
— 3 = Lol X |- w/EDGE NAIL
_ g <
— BOLTS OR HOLDOWN
1 PER PLAN. WAL )/_I SCREWS PER PLAN STUD WALL
= AL HOLES - - a e BLOCK JOIST, SOILD PER PLAN HOLDOWN
w/10d BOX OR | fe= STICH NAIL TWO 2x @ 16d @ 12 @8 ocC JVERT GRAIN PER PLAN
i SINKERS HD TOGETHER w/TWO 0.C., TYP. A MSTA24 @ " 1
N! 16d @ 8" 0.C. SHEAR WALL TOP PLATE CasTERS PER
o J PER PLAN 2x4 TO 2x6 A
= B — HOLDOWN @ DOOR OR WINDOW A . A 1R ViorD DOWN
MFGR.
CUT PLYWOOD g A = Mﬁﬂﬂ»DmU
FOR STRAP v DARY = V )
HOLDDOWN BOUN < HOLDOWN —§ P.EN. s oz la ~— COUPLING
PER PLAN NAILING PER PLAN © L [ 4 NUT
= By |
2 RLREER \ I™— SHEAR WALL 4wm i A
BEND STRAP g PEAN . END HOLDOWN PER PLAN s 38| a1 t— BOLT THREADED
AROUND BEAM H=—] \| NAILING " PER PLAN A ] W 3 w9 (SSTB) ROD BEAM
. B
. 3 I NUT & WASHER,
X / HR ”/ﬁ\ NOTE:"D” & "E” ARE TYPICAL AT ALL CORNERS HUT & WASHER,
. WHERE HOLDOWN IS INDICATED A
A — HOLDOWN STRAPS C — HOLDOWN @ CORNER D — HOLDOWN @ INTERIOR WALL E_— HOLDOWN @ INSIDE CORNER F_— HOLDOWN @ FOOTING G _— HOLDOWN @ BEAM
HOLDOWN DETAILS
112" = 10" SHEAR
55 B B +—— GABLE END TRUSS WALL PER BREAK PLY (LEAVE GAP)
BOUNDARY PLY SEAM @ RIM JOIST 0.C., UN.O. REAN L e
BAILH PLY SEAM @ RIM JOIST SOUNDARY NAILING OR BLOCKING. ALLOW 3" ,— SIMPSON A-35, OR EQUAL.  goyNDRY . SHEAR
OR BLOCKING. ALLOW 3" FOR BLDG. SHRINKAGE MIN. &’ CDX OR @ 24" 0.C. NAILING WALL PER ANCHOR BOLT,
FOR BUILDING SHRINKAGE [ 16d @ 6" 0.C & 0.5B. (OR L PLAN PER PLAN
GABLE END B
EDGE NAILING (BN) TRUSS AS 200 PLY SEAM @ TOP PLATE. EDCE DGE
EDGE L_— SMPSON A-34, OR EQUAL, L, PLF COLLECTOR) r ) NATLING e
NAILING @ 16" 0.C., OR FOUR 8d 164 @.6" 0.0 | — 2x4 BLOCKING @ 48” O.C. @) IR O BER N
(8N) TOENAILS F.J. TO TOP PLATE -~ w/ TWO 16d TO TOP PLATE F=a A .
SHEAR WALL . c N
PER PLAN = EDGE NAILING (BN) _ : 2 /
FLOOR JOIS 2x4 BLOCKING f 3
wils Fex Bounoary PLY SEAM @ @ 48" O.C. SHEAR WALL B i FREOROIST
PLAN NAILING TOP PLATE. GYP. BOARD PER PLAN
wr s L GYP. BOARD w/6d @
ALl EDGE SIMPSON A-35, ALA 6" 0.C. TO BLOCKING E - SHEAR WALL @ PERIMETER FOOTING F - SHEAR WALL ON SLAB
NAILING (BN) OR EQUAL, @
16" 0.C, UN.O. BLOCKING @ C — TRUSSED GABLE ENDSHEAR TRANSFER
16" 0.C.
SHEAR WALL w/FOUR 8d 2% GABLE STUDS @ CONTIUOUS 16D @ 8" 0.C.
BoWaNG BER(PLAN ook soisT  2ONminG T To WA \ 16" OR 24 OcC. o BOUNDRY
BOUNDRY ROOF PLY
NAILING
_— PLY SEAM @ RIM JOIST L 2x CONTINUOUS NAILING ROOF PLY BLOCKING
OR BLOCKING. ALLOW §" EDGE 2x BLOCKING . »
FOR BUILDING SHRINKAGE NAILING L zﬁ%m SIMPSON A—35, OR EQUAL, an wo _%m_o@ 16
16d EACH SIDE AT £ (8N) N L 16d @ 2x LEDGER -
PLY SEAM @ |~ 2x4 BLOCKING 8" 0.C.
TOP PLATE. /l nwwnmwnx% ws%.ﬂ,mwmoz\ @mw__mmc% ¥ x5 LAG
. -C @ 16” 0.C
SHEAR GYP. BOARD T —— L TOP PLATE
WALL PER i BERIFEAN - EDGE z>_~._w.% i /| eIty 2x_STUD ROOF RAFTER
PLAN AR R caaL o 16" SHEAR WALL GYP. BOARD w/6d @ 6” O.C. RODE ere o mﬂh%zmmc HANGER,
AL #2 0C, UNO. PER PLAN L TO BLOCKING OR TRUSS OR EQUAL, IN SAW
A — PERPENDICULAR JOISTS B_— PARALLEL JOISTS D — STUD FRAME GABLE ENDSHEAR TRANSFER G — ROOF TO WALL KERF
SHEAR TRANSFER DETAILS
1-1/2"= 10" SPLICE. FASTEN w/
FOUR 164 T|»|j<m 164 Wy, BREAK PLATES NOTES: HOLE CUTS SHALL BE ON CENTERLINE
EACH END / 0 ONLY OVER STUDS OF FRAMING OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENT.
LAP ALL CORNERS & : SRR Ss L AT 1/3 OF BEAM SPAN MIN. COLLECTOR TRUSS, OR BEAM, PER PLAN
INTERSECTIONS w/ THREE 16d MIN. 1 3 I— AT HOLES IN TOP PLATE 1" OR Rt P 2. STRAP PER PLAN
16d © 24" 0.C. MAX. — ] th a o L i s 5 VN LE] 84 © 6" 0.C.
/| N SEE NOTES EAGH e ' L& BLOCKING AGANST
TYPICAL CORNER INTERSECTION — THREE STUDS FOR HEADER PROVIDE” EXTRASTUDS BESIOES = = COLLECTOR TRUSS
NAILED ALL AROUND w/ 16d @ 24" O.C. \ i SIZE. OPENING FOR ALL STUDS 14
PROVIDE POST OR MULT. STUDS 10 MATCH —1 § INTERRUPTED BY:OPENING A= < T —
WDTH OF POST, BEAM OR GRIDER ABOVE |l \u“l.. Ow_.Mq“DxQn mwzccz L MMHHWHUM EOUAL, PER v._.)z
PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLOCKING © 1! — Tl m_F:ﬂmﬁuvmxm. 1 {— PROVIDED STUD SHOE FOR ! = Ll 1
MAX. FOR ALL WALLS OVER 1 w>m.4_.myzmv«_~mmnmvnx : ALL HOLE > } WDTH OF STUD - L M ; = END NAIL (BN)
™o S _EACH SIDE OR TWO H— ¥ F 4 PLY © SHEAR
_m_noomzquoﬂnm,mr. 2», dov_ & BOTTOM IA 1 1l - > @ o om_m mm».u mm WALL PER PLAN
W SE
16d © 16” 0.C., TYP. o PLY @ SHEAR
s %l b DY | L—] © MULTIPLE STUDS . o= WALL PER PLAN
11 1 [ FOR HOLES IN SILL > § SILL 1/3 OF POST WIDTH MAX.
4 510 ANCHOR BOLTS © 48" 0.C. AX. ' N A /)] o erovoe eama Aicron
TG CONCRETE OR GROUTED. BLOCK, OR 106 O ] ] ] 11 ) =
e ESETD Wik et O Biodtne o ALLOWABLE HOLES & NOTCHES IN POSTS, COLLECTOR TRUSS, OR BEAM, TO COLLECTOR TRUSS TO
"W/ WASHERS © SLABS (FOR NON-BEARING, TYPICAL WALL FRAMING BEAMS, JOISTS, STUDS & RAFTERS SHEAR WALL @ END OF BEAM SHEAR WALL UNDER TRUSS
NON-SHEARWALLS ONLY). SEE SHEARWALL —10 =10 =10
SCHEDULE AND PLANS FOR TIGHTER REQ. =1
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SCAL! AS SHOWN
DRAWN BY_SMS.
CHKD AM.B.
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Referral Agency Comments and Recommendation

Attachment 3

Referral Agency Response | Recommendation On File | Attached
Humboldt County Assessor v Approval v
California Coastal Commission No Response
California Department of Fish No Response
and Wildlife
CalFire v No Comment v
Shelter Cove Resort No Response
Improvement Services District
County Building Inspection v Recommend v
Division Approval/No
Comment
Code Enforcement No Response
County Counsel No Response
County P/W, Land Use Division v Comments v
Division of Environmental Health No Response
Shelter Cove Resort Fire No Response
Protection District
Intertribal Sinkyone Wilderness No Response
Councill
Bear River Band No Response
Shelter Cove Resort v Water hookup v
Improvement Services District confirmed
Shelter Cove VFPD No Response
Northwest Information Center v Comments v

Aviation

No Response

PLN-2021-17288 Ascenso

October 21, 2021
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	John H. Ford, Zoning Administrator
	Planning and Building Department
	1. If buried archaeological or historical resources are encountered during construction activities, the contractor on-site shall call all work in the immediate area to halt temporarily, and a qualified archaeologist is to be contacted to evaluate the ...



